

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE DRUG FREE AMERICA  
FOUNDATION, INC., THE DRUG FREE SCHOOLS  
COALITION, SAVE OUR SOCIETY FROM DRUGS,  
THE INTERNATIONAL SCIENTIFIC AND MEDICAL  
FORUM ON DRUG ABUSE, THE INSTITUTE  
ON GLOBAL DRUG POLICY, AND STUDENTS  
TAKING ACTION NOT DRUGS, ET AL., AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL O. DERMODY, Esq.  
29 Race Street, Suite 2  
Frenchtown, NJ 08825  
908-996-9090

DAVID G. EVANS, Esq.  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
175 Oak Grove Rd.  
Pittstown, NJ 08867  
908-788-7077

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
	3

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
II. THE PUBLIC'S DIMINISHED PERCEPTION OF HARM REGARDING THE USE OF MARIJUANA INCREASES ITS ILLICIT USE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

I. BECAUSE CRUDE MARIJUANA HAS NO CURRENTLY ACCEPTED MEDICAL USE, ITS PURPORTED MEDICAL USE CANNOT CONSTITUTE A CLASS OF ACTIVITIES SEPARATE FROM THE ACTIVITIES REGULATED BY THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT ("CSA"), AND THE CSA, PURSUANT TO THE COMMERCE CLAUSE POWERS, HAS JURISDICTION OVER ANY AND ALL MARIJUANA USE.....	3
II. ADVOCATES HAVE TRIED TO LEGALIZE MARIJUANA IN ONE FORM OR ANOTHER FOR THREE DECADES, AND THE "MEDICAL MARIJUANA" CONCEPT IS A TROJAN HORSE TACTIC TOWARDS THE GOAL OF LEGALIZATION.....	9
A. The Fact That One Chemical In Marijuana Is An FDA-Approved Medicine Does Not Make Crude Marijuana An Approved Medicine.....	11
B. Suitable And Superior Medicines Are Currently Available For Treatment Of All Symptoms Alleged To Be Treatable By Crude Marijuana .....	13
C. Crude Marijuana Use Entails Numerous Significant And Proven Negative Effects....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA, 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	6, 10
National Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Drug Enforcement Admin., 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	9
National Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Drug Enforcement Admin. & Dept. of Health, Education & Welfare, No. 79-1660, 1980 U.S. App. LEXIS 13099 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 1980) .....	10
National Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Ingersoll, 497 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	9
Raich v. Ashcroft, 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 4, 5
United States v. McCoy, 323 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative, 523 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	8
Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111, 63 S.Ct. 82, 87 L.Ed. 122 (1942) .....	5
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
Commerce Clause [ U.S. Const., art I, sec 8, cl.3] .....	4
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> ("CSA") .....	2, 3
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(F) .....	6
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetics Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 351-360 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES:	
California's Compassionate Use Act, Cal. Health & Safety Code 11362.5 .....	4, 7
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Barbers RG, et al. Differential examination of bronchoalveolar lavage cells in tobacco cigarette and marijuana smokers. <i>Am Rev Respir Dis</i> 1987;135:1271 .....	24
Benson, A, Jr., Co-Principal Investigator, in releasing <i>Marijuana and Medicine: Assessing the Science Base</i> , Institute of Medicine, National Academy of Sciences, 1999 .....	12
Benson, A, Jr., Joy, JE, Watson, SA, Jr., Editors. <i>Marijuana and Medicine: Assessing the Science Base</i> . Division of Neuroscience and Behavioral Health. Institute of Medicine, National Academy of Sciences. National Academy Press, Washington D.C., 1999. Internet address <a href="http://www.nap.edu">www.nap.edu</a> .....	13, 17
Block RL, O'Leary DS, Hichwa RD, Augustinack JC, Boles-Ponto LL, Ghoneim M M, Arndt S, Ehrhardt JC, Hurting RH, Watkins GL, Hall JA, Nathan PE, Andreasen NC. Cerebellar hypoactivity in frequent marijuana users. <i>NeuroReport</i> 2000;4:749-753 .....	22
Chang et al. Delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol as an antiemetic in cancer patients receiving high-dose methotrexate. <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> . 1979;91:819-924 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Compton D R, Dewey W L, and Martin B R. Cannabis dependence and tolerance production. <i>Advances in Alcohol and Substance Abuse</i> . 1990;9:129-147.....	23
Duffy A, Milin R, Case Study: Withdrawal Syndrome in Adolescent Chronic Cannabis Users. <i>J. Am. Acad Child Adolesc Psychiatry</i> . 1996;35:1618-21.....	23
Fleisher M, Winawer S J, and Zauber A G. Aspergillosis and marijuana. <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> . 1991;115:578-579.....	24
Gross G, Roussaki A, Ikenberg, Drees N. Genital warts do not respond to systemic recombinant interferon alfa-2 treatment during cannabis consumption. <i>Dermatologica</i> 1991; 183:203-207.....	24
Gerostamoulos J., and Drummer O H. Incidence of psychoactive cannabinoids in drivers killed in motor vehicle accidents. <i>Journal of Forensic Sciences</i> . 1993;38:649-656.....	21
Lee PR, Letter to Congressman Dan Hamburg, United States Public Health Service, July 13, 1994.....	17
Levitt et al. Randomized double blind comparison of delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol and marijuana as chemotherapy antiemetics. <i>Proceedings of the Annual Meeting of the American Society of Clinical Oncology</i> . 1984:91.....	14
Martin BR. The THC receptor and its antagonists. In: Nahas GG, Burks TF, eds. <i>Drug Abuse in the Decade of the Brain</i> . Amsterdam: IOS press;1997:139-144.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Mattes RD, Engelman K, Shaw LM, Eisohly MA. Cannabinoids and appetite stimulation. <i>Pharmacologic Pharmacology, Biochemistry, and Behavior</i> , 1994;49:187-195.....	16
Miller N S, and Gold M S. The diagnosis of marijuana (cannabis) dependence. <i>Journal of Substance Abuse Treatment</i> . 1989;6:183-192.....	23
<i>Monitoring the Future</i> , National Institutes of Health, National Institute on Drug Abuse, available on the Internet at <www.monitoringthefuture.org>.....	26
Murray J B. Marijuana's effects on human cognitive functions, psychomotor functions, and personality. <i>Journal of General Psychology</i> . 1986;113:23-55.....	21
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration. Marijuana and Alcohol Severely Impede Driving Performance. <i>Annals of Emergency Medicine</i> 2000;35:398-399.....	21
NHTSA study - National Highway Traffic Safety Administration.....	21
Marijuana Alcohol and Actual Driving Performance. DOT HS 808.939.....	21
Rosin, Hanna, "The Return of Pot", <i>The New Republic</i> , February 17, 1997.....	11
Roth MD, Arora A, Barsky SH, Kleerup EC, Simmons M, Tashkin DP. Airway inflammation in young marijuana and tobacco smokers. <i>Am J. Respir Crit Care Med</i> 1998;157:928-937.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sallan S S, et al. Antiemetics effects of delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol in patients receiving cancer chemotherapy. <i>NEJM</i> . 1975;293:795-797 .....	14
Schwartz R H. Marijuana: an overview. <i>Pediatric clinics of North America</i> . 1987;34:305-317 .....	23
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA). (2003).....	28
<i>Overview of Findings from the 2002 National Survey on Drug Use and Health</i> (Office of Applied Studies, NHSDA Series H-21, DHHS Publication No. SMA 03-3774). Rockville, MD .....	28
<i>Summary of Findings from the 1999 National Household Survey on Drug Abuse</i> , Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Rockville MD, 2000, pp 64-65, 74-75 .....	26
Tashkin D P, Shapiro B J, Lee Y E, and Harper C E. Subacute effects of heavy marijuana smoking on pulmonary function in healthy men. <i>NEJM</i> . 1976;294:125-129.....	24
Vinciguerra V, Moore T, Brennan E: Inhalation marijuana as an antiemetic for cancer chemotherapy. <i>N.Y. State J Med</i> 1988; 88:525-527 .....	14
Voth EA, Schwartz RH. Medicinal Applications of Delta-9-Tetrahydrocannabinol and Marijuana. <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> 1997;126:791-798 .....	13
Voth, EA, <i>A Peek Into Pandora's Box: The Medical Excuse Marijuana Controversy. J. Addict. Dis-</i> <i>eases</i> 2003; 22:27-46 .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
Workshop on the Medical Utility of Marijuana. Report to the Director, National Institutes of Health. <a href="http://www.nih.gov/news/pr/aug97/nih-08.htm">http://www.nih.gov/news/pr/aug97/nih-08.htm</a> .....	17
Wu T C, et al. Pulmonary hazards of smoking marijuana as compared with tobacco. <i>NEJM</i> . 1988;318:347-351.....	23
Yesavage J A, Leirer V O, Denari M, and Hollister L E. Carry-over effects of marijuana intoxication on aircraft pilot performance; a preliminary report. <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> . 1985;142:1325-1329 .....	21
